AN ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 6.12 OF THE LEXINGTON FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CHARTER, CREATING THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING ADVOCACY AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT; TRANSFERRING THE DIVISIONS OF CODE ENFORCEMENT, GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS, HISTORIC PRESERVATION, AND COMMUNITY AND RESIDENT SERVICES, THE INCUMBENTS AND ALL VACANT POSITIONS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING ADVOCACY AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT; AMENDING THE CLASSIFIED CIVIL SERVICE AUTHORIZED STRENGTH CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER SR., GRADE 526E, IN THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING ADVOCACY AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT; AMENDING THE UNCLASSIFIED CIVIL SERVICE AUTHORIZED STRENGTH CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF COMMISSIONER OF HOUSING ADVOCACY AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, GRADE 536E, IN THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING ADVOCACY AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT; ABOLISHING ONE (1) POSITION GRADE 523E AND ONE (1) ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, POSITION CONTINUUM OF CARE COORDINATOR, GRADE 516N, IN THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER; AND CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, GRADE 523E AND ONE (1) POSITION CONTINUUM OF CARE COORDINATOR, GRADE 516N, IN THE DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS; TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENTS AT THEIR CURRENT JOB CLASSIFICATION, PAY GRADE AND SALARY; EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2021.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Department of Housing Advocacy and Community Development be and hereby is created.

Section 2- That the Division of Code Enforcement and the incumbents in all authorized positions and all vacant positions be and hereby are transferred from the Department of Public Safety to the Department of Housing Advocacy and Community Development at their current job classification, pay grade and salary.

Section 3 – That the Division of Grants and Special Programs and the incumbents in all authorized positions and all vacant positions be and hereby are transferred from the Office of the Chief Administrative Officer to the Department of Housing Advocacy and Community Development at their current job classification, pay grade and salary.

Section 4 – That the Division of Historic Preservation and the incumbents in all authorized positions and all vacant positions be and hereby is transferred from the Office of the Chief Administrative Officer to the Department of Housing Advocacy and Community Development at their current job classification, pay grade and salary.

Section 5 - That the Division of Community and Resident Services and the incumbents in all authorized positions and all vacant positions be and hereby are

transferred from the Department of Social Services to the Department of Housing Advocacy and Community Development at their current job classification, pay grade and salary

Section 6 – That the following subsection line number in the Classified Civil Service Authorized Strength be and hereby is created as follows:

810.030 1 113 526E Administrative Officer Sr.

Section 7 - That the subsection line numbers 050.020 and 050.023 of the Unclassified Civil Service Authorized Strength be and hereby are deleted.

Section 8 - That the following subsection line numbers in the Unclassified Civil Service authorized strength be and hereby are created to read as follows:

810.010	1	499	536E Commissioner of Housing Advocacy and Community Development
840.010	1	112	523E Administrative Officer
840.020	1	466	516N Continuum of Care Coordinator

Section 9 - That the following employees be and hereby are transferred as follows:

- A. That Polly Ruddick be and hereby is transferred from the Office of the CAO to the Division of Grants and Special Programs at her current job classification, pay grade and salary.
- B. That Jeffrey Herron be and hereby is transferred from the Office of the CAO to the Division of Grants and Special Programs at his current job classification, pay grade and salary.

Section 10 – That this ordinance shall become effective July 1, 2021.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY PUBLISHED:	COUNCIL	

618-21:GHG:X:\Cases\HR\21-LE0001\LEG\00730439.DOC